Senate Bill 135

Date published: December 7, 1967

#### CHAPTER 211, LAWS OF 1967

AN ACT to repeal 15.65, 20.270, 20.360 (2), 20.706 (2), 20.930 (1m) (e) 2, 22.01 (3) and (4) (a), chapter 109 (except 109.05 (3) and 109.13) and 144.023 (2) and (3); to renumber 22.01, except 22.01 (3) and (4) (a), to 22.10, 109.05 (3) and 109.13; to amend chapter 22 (title); and to create subchapter VI of chapter 16, 20.545, 20.930 (1m) (a) 3m and (e) 4 g and (2) (x) and subchapters I to V of chapter 22 of the statutes, relating to the establishment of a department of local affairs and development and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 15.65 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 2. Subchapter VI of chapter 16 of the statutes is created to read:

# SUBCHAPTER VI.

### STATE PLANNING.

16.95 POWERS AND DUTIES. The department shall, through a system of comprehensive long-range planning, promote the development and the maximum wise use of the natural and human resources of the state. It shall:

(1) Collect, analyze, interpret and, in co-operation with the other state agencies, maintain the comprehensive data needed for effective state agency planning and effective review of those plans by the governor and the legislature.

(2) Perform research to evaluate and measure alternative objectives and administrative actions.

(3) Stimulate and encourage all state agencies to comprehensively plan and advance proposals for their area of state government services, and assist the state agencies to develop a necessary planning capacity.

(4) Prepare and maintain plans for those state agencies which do not have an adequate planning capacity, at the request and in co-operation with those agencies.

(5) Advise and assist state agencies in their development and maintenance of comprehensive plans, providing them with technical and program information, and advising them of the impact of related plans of other state agencies.

(6) Stimulate the consideration and possible use of creative techniques and actions that may better accomplish the objectives of this section.

(7) Evaluate the plans of all state agencies, identify both duplication and program gaps in the plans and measure the agency plans with the state goals enacted by the governor and the legislature.

(8) Advise and assist the governor and the legislature in establishing long-range development policies and programs in considering state agency plans with regard to those policies and programs.

(10) Assist in implementing agency plans in accordance with policies and programs established by the governor and the legislature.

(11) Administer federal planning grants for state planning, when so designated by the governor pursuant to s. 16.54. The department may

contract with other state agencies for the preparation of all or part of a facet of the state plan which is financed in whole or in part by federal planning grants.

SECTION 3. At the appropriate place in the schedule in section 20.005 of the statutes the following amounts are inserted for the purposes indicated:

20.545 Local affairs and development, department of

(1) Strengthening local governments

				1967-68	1968-69
(a)	General program operations (	GPR	Α	547,400	571,300
(b)	Planning aids C	GPA	Ā	20,000	20,000
	General purpose revenue			/567.400/	/591,300/
(g)	Local government contributions I	PRO	С	110,400	111.700
(g) (i)		PRO	в	100,000	100,000
	Program revenue — other			/210,400/	/211,700/
(m)	Federal aids I	PRF	С	1,306,700	1,307,600
•	Program revenue federal			/1,306,700/	/1,307,600/
	(1) Program total			(2,087,500)	(2,101,100)
(2)	Economic development				
(a)	General program operations (	GPR	Α	527,400	530,000
(b)	Aids to county and district fairs (	GPR	Α	340,000	340,000
	General purpose revenue			/867,400/	/870,000/
(g)	Olympic ice rink I		Α	58,700	58,700
(h)	Exposition center — administration I	PRO	Α	1,745,300	1,758,100
(i)	Exposition center — capital				
	improvement I		С	0	_0
(j)	Conference proceeds 1	PRO	$\mathbf{C}$	2,000	2,000
	Program revenue — other			/1,806,000/	/1,818,800/
(um)	Rental payments			33,600	33,600
	Segregated revenue			/33,600/	/33,600/
(0)	(2) Program total			(2,707,000)	(2,772,400)
(3)	Administration and technical support.				
(a)	General program operations (	$\mathbf{GPR}$	A	32,500	32,500
	General purpose revenue			/32,500/	/32,500/
	(3) Program total			(32,500)	(32,500)
	20.545 TOTAL			[4,824,000]	[4,846,500]

SECTION 4. 20.270 of the statutes, as amended by chapter 5, laws of 1967, is repealed.

SECTION 5. 20.360 (2) of the statutes, as affected by chapter 43, laws of 1967, is repealed.

SECTION 6. 20.545 of the statutes is created to read:

20.545 LOCAL AFFAIRS AND DEVELOPMENT, DEPARTMENT OF. There is appropriated to the department of local affairs and development for the following programs:

(1) STRENGTHENING LOCAL GOVERNMENTS. (a) General program operations. The amounts in the schedule for general program operations.

(b) *Planning aids*. The amounts in the schedule for the strengthening of local planning.

(c) Medical supplies. The unencumbered balances in s. 20.270 (1)(b), 1965 stats., for the purchase of medical supplies and blood sets.

(g) Local government contributions. All moneys received from units of local governments to carry out the purposes of the program.

(m) *Federal aid*. All moneys received as federal aid as authorized by the governor under s. 20.990.

(q) Emergency disaster fund. All moneys in the emergency disaster fund under s. 25.39 to be used on a matching basis with the federal government to purchase equipment for emergency disaster training and in case of natural or man-made emergency. The moneys appropriated by this paragraph shall not become available until released by the governor at such times and in such amounts as he determines.

(2) ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT. (a) General program operations. The amounts in the schedule for general program operations.

(b) Aids to county and district fairs. The amounts in the schedule for state aids to counties and agricultural societies, associations or boards and to incorporated dairy or livestock associations, not to exceed \$10,000 per fair as provided in s. 27.30 (5). If the total due to the several counties and agricultural societies under s. 27.30 (5) exceeds the amount herein appropriated, the department shall equitably prorate this appropriation.

(g) Olympic ice rink. The amounts in the schedule from the moneys received for or on account of the operation of the Olympic ice rink. When it is determined that the receipts are less than the amounts in the schedule in any year, the necessary amounts may be transferred by the secretary from the receipts specified in par. (h). Any surplus of receipts on June 30 of each year shall be transferred to the account established by par. (i).

(h) Exposition center. The amounts in the schedule from moneys received for or on account of the operation of the state fair, state fair park or other events except those moneys received under par. (g) and after deducting the amounts appropriated in par. (k) and s. 20.710, for general program operations. The amount appropriated and available under this paragraph shall be determined by the department of administration. With the approval of the board on government operations, the appropriations made by this paragraph may be supplemented from the above specified receipts. On June 30, 1968, \$352,300 and on June 30, 1969, \$352,700 shall lapse to the general fund. Any surplus of receipts on June 30 of each year shall be transferred to the appropriation under par. (i).

(i) Exposition center, capital improvement. The surplus of receipts transferred from pars. (g) and (h) to be used for the acquisition of land, the payment of construction costs, including architectural and engineering services, furnishings and equipment, and temporary financing necessary to provide facilities for exposition purposes.

(j) Conference proceeds. All moneys received from the conduct of conferences to carry out the purposes of the program.

(k) Agency agreements. All moneys received under agency agreements, under which the department of local affairs and development assumes no official liability, to be accounted for in detail, as agency transactions, and to be paid to the persons entitled thereto.

(m) *Federal aid*. All moneys received as federal aid as authorized by the governor under s. 16.54.

(u) Construction. As a continuing appropriation from the state building trust fund, the unencumbered balance in s. 20.385 (9) (u), as created by chapter 43, laws of 1967 for construction and improvement. Expenditures under this paragraph shall, in this section, appear in the schedule of each applicable subsection as par. (u).

(um) Rental payments. From the state building trust fund, a sum sufficient for the payment of rentals on leases and subleases entered into under s. 27.305 on projects designated and approved by the state building commission when the projects are initiated and on projects designated and approved by the state building commission after initiation thereof.

(3) ADMINISTRATION AND TECHNICAL SUPPORT. (a) General program operations. The amounts in the schedule to carry out departmental administrative functions."

SECTION 7. 20.706 (2) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 8. 20.930 (1m) (a) 3m of the statutes is created to read: 20.930 (1m) (a) 3m. 20.535 Department of local affairs and development, secretary.

SECTION 9. 20.930 (1m) (e) 2 of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 9m. 20.930 (1m) (e) 4g and (2) (x) of the statutes are created to read:

20.930 (1m) (e) 4 g. Local affairs and development, department of: administrator of the division of civil defense and disaster control.

(2) (x) Department of local affairs and development: administrator of the division of economic development.

SECTION 10. Chapter 22 (title) of the statutes is amended to read:

### CHAPTER 22.

# CIVIL DEFENSE; ORGANIZATION FOR STATE WIDE EMERGENCIES

DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL AFFAIRS AND DEVELOPMENT.

SECTION 11. 22.01, except 22.01 (3) and (4) (a), to 22.10 of the statutes are renumbered 22.16 and 22.161 to 22.167, respectively.

SECTION 12. 22.01 (3) and (4) (a) of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 13. Subchapters I to V of chapter 22 of the statutes are created to read:

### SUBCHAPTER I. GENERAL PROVISIONS.

22.03 ORGANIZATION OF DEPARTMENT. (1) PURPOSES. The purposes of this chapter are to recognize the need in an increasingly complex and technical society for closer co-operation and co-ordination between state and local governments so they may continue to fulfill their traditional roles in our system of government; to foster and encourage a pattern of state-local relationships that facilitate effective development and utilization of state and local resources in meeting citizen needs; to promote the development and maximum wise use of the natural and human resources of the state so as to provide a balanced and dynamic economy; and to insure that the state is prepared to cope with the emergencies resulting from enemy action and natural disaster.

(2) LIBERAL CONSTRUCTION OF STATUTES. Statutes applicable to the department of local affairs and development shall be construed liberally in aid of the purposes declared in sub. (1).

(3) FULL-TIME EMPLOYES UNDER CIVIL SERVICE. Any full-time employes transferred into the department of local affairs and development who are outside the classified service on the effective date of this chapter shall, unless their positions are otherwise provided for by this chapter, be placed under the classified service in the appropriate class and pay scale, subject to s. 16.22.

22.04 DEFINITIONS. In ch. 22, unless the context clearly indicates otherwise:

(1) "Department" means the department of local affairs and development.

(2) "Secretary" is the head of the department under s. 22.06.

(3) "Deputy secretary" is either the executive assistant or a person under civil service as appointed by the secretary.

22.05 DEPARTMENT CREATED. There is created a state department to be known as the department of local affairs and development. The

department is created to carry out the purposes of this chapter by advising the governor and legislature on the role of the state in state-local affairs; continuing study of the problems affecting state and local government relations and provision of recommendations for relieving these problems; co-ordination of state agency activities affecting local governments as well as local government participation in and utilization of federal aid programs; and in any other reasonable manner that will accomplish the stated purposes of this chapter.

22.06 SECRETARY. The head of the department shall be the secretary who shall be nominated by the governor, and with the advice and consent of the senate appointed to serve at the pleasure of the governor. The secretary shall:

(1) Direct the faithful execution of the statutory duties and powers assigned to the department and shall advise the governor and legislature with respect to matters affecting urban affairs and intergovernmental relations generally and especially on the role of the state in these matters.

(2) Organize the department to include divisions of state-local affairs, economic development, civil defense and disaster control and such other divisions as the secretary finds necessary for the effective administration of the department; organize an office in Milwaukee under the direction of a special assistant; and to allocate, reallocate or consolidate functions assigned to the department. Any allocation, reallocation or consolidation of functions shall be approved by the governor.

(3) Delegate any of his powers and duties to such officers and employes of the department as he may designate and may authorize such successive redelegations of such powers and duties as he deems desirable.

(4) Submit and adopt all necessary plans; enter into contracts; accept gifts, grants and federal funds, compile and submit a comprehensive program budget; make rules and regulations; submit a biennial report to the governor and legislature regarding department operation during the past biennium and those anticipated during the next biennium; and do all things necessary and proper to carry out this chapter.

22.09 SPECIAL ASSISTANT TO THE SECRETARY. A person shall be appointed, under the classified service to serve as a special assistant to the secretary. The special assistant shall administer the department's Milwaukee office and be directly concerned, as the secretary's representative, with urban and metropolitan problems.

22.095 DIVISION ADMINISTRATORS. The administrators of the divisions of civil defense and disaster control and economic development shall be nominated by the governor and, with the advice and consent of the senate, appointed to serve at the pleasure of the governor.

22.10 OATH; BOND. The secretary and deputy secretary shall take the official oath. The governor may require a bond covering any or all employes of the department in such amount and with such surety as he deems necessary.

22.11 CO-ORDINATING COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PRO-GRAMS. The successful discharge of this chapter demands that all activities and programs of state agencies which have an impact on community affairs be fully co-ordinated. State agencies shall co-operate fully with the secretary and the governor in fulfilling this chapter. The governor and the secretary may establish such co-ordination, advisory, or other machinery and may issue such rules and regulations as deemed necessary to carry out this chapter.

22.12 ADVISORY COMMITTEE. There shall be an advisory committee composed of 11 members, which shall meet regularly as specified by the secretary to review the department's program activities and proposed recommendations in order that the committee may advise the govnor and secretary concerning their content and implications for the state. Members of the committee shall be appointed by and serve at the pleasure of the governor. In making appointments the governor may seek such assistance from groups and organizations within the state as he deems appropriate.

# SUBCHAPTER II.

### STATE-LOCAL AFFAIRS.

22.13 THE DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL AFFAIRS AND DEVEL-OPMENT. (1) PURPOSE. The legislature determines that a pattern of state-local relations be established that will facilitate closer co-ordination and co-operation between state and local governments. Through careful study the department shall recommend methods of financing local government operation as the foundation for an improved pattern of state-local relations.

(2) The department of local affairs shall:

(a) Carry out continuing studies and analyses of the urban problems faced by Milwaukee and other urban areas within the state and develop such recommendations for administrative or legislative action as appear necessary. In carrying out such studies and analyses, particular attention should be paid to the development of financing methods and programs which will effectively supplement local effort.

(b) Carry out continuing studies and analyses of the problems faced by local governments within the state and develop such recommendations for administrative or legislative action as appear necessary.

(c) Study existing legal provisions that affect the structure and financing of local government and those state activities which involve significant relations with local government units; recommend such changes in these provisions and activities as appear necessary to strength local government.

(d) Review proposed changes in local government boundaries and evaluate and recommend to communities involved those changes which are in the best interest of the state and the communities involved.

(e) Co-operate with and provide technical assistance to county, town, village, city and regional planning commissions, parks or recreation boards, community development groups, community action agencies, and similar agencies created for the purposes of aiding and encouraging an orderly, productive and co-ordinated development of the state.

(f) Assist the governor in co-ordinating the activities of state agencies which have an impact on the solution of community devolopment problems and the implementation of community plans.

(g) Encourage and, when requested, assist the efforts of local governments to develop mutual and co-operative solutions to their common problems.

(h) Serve as a clearinghouse for information, data and other materials which may be helpful or necessary to local governments to discharge their responsibilities.

(i) Assist and co-operate with other state agencies, organizations of elected officials in the state, local governments, federal agencies, and any other appropriate agency or organization in carrying out assigned functions and duties; to facilitate the local affairs function of the department, the bureau of community development and other appropriate units of the extension division of the university of Wisconsin shall co-ordinate their activities with the department, and the department shall co-operate with them in providing facts and information necessary in the conduct of research or the providing of professional advice in their respective fields.

(j) Consult with and encourage participation by private groups, individuals, and organizations in carrying out the purposes of the department.

(k) Develop and with the consent of the community involved, test or demonstrate model programs and projects, contract to administer certain functions or services within a community of the state for such purposes, or to otherwise provide a program of practical research in the solution of community problems.

(m) Assist in the development and implementation of community action programs including those authorized by the federal economic opportunity act of 1964, as amended, on the effective date of this section (1967).

# SUBCHAPTER III.

#### LOCAL AND REGIONAL PLANNING.

22.14 DEPARTMENT OF LOCAL AFFAIRS AND DEVELOP-MENT. (1) PURPOSE. The legislature determines that the proper development of the state as an attractive place to live and work will be enhanced through the development and expansion of comprehensive planning programs by local government units and metropolitan and regional areas.

(2) The department shall:

(a) Encourage, assist and advise regional, county and local agencies or bodies responsible for planning and zoning in the programs they administer or may wish to initiate.

(b) Help local units of government to plan and initiate development projects.

(c) Provide planning assistance to any city, town, village or county, or to any combination thereof, having common or related planning or development problems or to any official metropolitan or regional planning agency, or to councils of government established under s. 66.30, which have the resources and administrative personnel necessary to carry out such planning.

(d) Encourage and promote the formation of metropolitan and regional planning agencies and provide assistance to such agencies so that integrated area-wide comprehensive plans will be developed.

(e) As necessary prepare plans for city, town, village or county or any official metropolitan or regional planning agency at the request of the local governmental unit or planning agency, and shall charge the cost of its services to the requesting local governmental unit or planning agency.

(f) Assist planning for metropolitan or regional areas, or areas where rapid urbanization has resulted or is expected to result, including areas extending into adjoining states.

(g) Administer state platting regulations in accordance with ch. 236.(h) Administer federal planning grants for local and regional planning, when so designated by the governor pursuant to s. 16.54.

(i) At the request of a town, village, city or county, call a meeting of all appropriate state and local agencies to communicate to each agency involved what each other agency is undertaking to do in a given planning area and provide an opportunity for all agencies to co-ordinate their activities in the given area.

(j) Provide for continuing communication between all agencies involved in, and for additional agencies as they become involved in, planning or operating in a given planning area.

### SUBCHAPTER IV

#### CIVIL DEFENSE AND DISASTER CONTROL.

# (to precede s. 22.16)

### SUBCHAPTER V.

### ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT.

22.17 PURPOSE. Under this subchapter the department's functions shall be of an advisory, informational, co-ordinative and promotional nature. Through research, planning and promotion it shall foster the growth and diversification of the economy. It shall serve as the central agency and clearinghouse for developmental activities concerning the economy of the state. It shall make recommendations to the governor for the purpose of guiding a co-ordinated and economically efficient development of the state.

22.18 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT. The division of economic development will be responsible for carrying out the functions of this subchapter and the secretary shall act basically to co-ordinate these activities with the other functions of the department. The division shall foster and encourage economic development programs designed to broaden and strengthen the economy of the state, and it shall provide specific leadership in the following instances, among others, and shall:

(1) Support and assist the efforts of state, regional and local development corporations, industrial committees, chambers of commerce, labor organizations and other similar public and private agencies to obtain new and foster expansion of existing agricultural, commercial, industrial and mining enterprises.

(2) Study the impact of the St. Lawrence Seaway on the economy of the state, conduct research on port development and new businesses for port communities, communicate the results of such studies to appropriate port, public and business agencies and formulate, co-ordinate and direct a program of port development for the state. The division shall serve as a liaison agency between local port authorities, state and federal agencies and individuals or private agencies who need or request information relative to the ports of the state. The division shall appear before federal, state and local agencies, whenever it deems such action advisable, in the matter of the welfare of the ports of the state.

(3) The administrator of the division of economic development shall identify for the governor's attention those significant business and industrial problems which may be relieved by state action.

(4) Assist in the formulation and implementation of integrated development programs for northern Wisconsin and other areas or regions of the state.

(5) Assist in the formulation and development of a more intensive program to aid and expand the mining industry.

(6) Provide advice and assistance to Wisconsin business and labor.(7) Locate and maintain information on prime industrial sites, together with recommendations for protecting or preserving such sites.

(8) Perform such other functions as the governor may direct to aid in the industrial development of the state.

(9) Assemble and correlate information relating to all facets of the state's economic resources, including without limitation, the labor supply, markets for Wisconsin products, power development, highways, water-sheds, waterways, water-front and harbor developments, water freight

rates, tariffs, demurrage charges and state and federal regulations affecting ports, river basins, flood prevention, parks, reservations, river valleys, forests, wildlife refuges, aviation facilities, drainage and sanitary systems, waste disposal, waterworks, soil conservation, railroad right-ofways, power transmission facilities, urban development, food, housing and water supplies, and factors which influence the development of new economic enterprises such as taxes and the regulation of industry.

(10) Assess the economic resources of each area of the state, including its human resources, natural resources, economic resources, government service resources, and economic strengths and problems and advance proposals to develop its strengths and solve its problems.

(11) Identify gaps in government services in each area of the state and recommend specific actions to the local and state agencies concerned.

(12) Prepare and maintain comprehensive plans for the dynamic development of the economy of each area of the state in co-operation with representatives of the area.

(13) Co-ordinate its comprehensive economic development plans with local and regional economic planning and economic development agencies, both governmental and nongovernmental, and assist these agencies to implement agreed upon economic resource development plans.

22.19 PROMOTION. (1) The division shall provide co-ordinating services to aid state and local groups in the promotion of new economic enterprises and shall conduct such publicity and promotional activities as are desirable to stimulate all facets of the economy and to this end it shall specifically:

(a) Collect and disseminate information regarding the advantages of developing business and industrial enterprises in this state.

(b) Stimulate and foster the development of the private industry of this state.

(c) Serve as the state's official liaison agency between persons interested in locating new economic enterprises in Wisconsin, and state and local groups seeking new enterprises. In this respect the division shall aid communities in organizing for and obtaining new business or expanding existing business and shall process requests which reflect interest in locating economic enterprises in the state.

(d) Collect and disseminate information regarding the ports of the state and promote the advantages of developing new business for the ports of the state.

(e) Study and promote means of expanding markets for Wisconsin products.

(f) Encourage public and private agencies or bodies to publicize the facilities and attractions of the state.

(2) To enhance formulation of a co-ordinated program promoting the interests of the state, the publicity and promotion activities authorized by this subchapter, and ss. 23.09 (7) (L), 84.30 and 93.07 (3) shall, prior to promulgation, be reviewed and approved by the administrator.

22.20 CO-OPERATION. (1) LIAISON WITH STATE AND FEDERAL AGENCIES. The division shall seek information and advice from all relevant state and federal agencies. The university of Wisconsin and other state agencies are directed to provide the division with such information and advice necessary to carry out the purposes of this section.

(2) RESEARCH. The division shall utilize and co-ordinate with research programs of other state agencies and shall make such agreements as may be necessary to effectuate its own research program. It may initiate research and economic planning but where possible it shall seek to make full use of and strengthen the research resources of state agencies, including the university or other institutions of higher education as will enhance the work of the division.

(3) COMMUNICATIONS. The division shall establish strong lines of communication among all state agencies concerned with the economic development of the state to assure that all factors in such programs are given adequate consideration.

(4) PUBLICATIONS. The division may issue pamphlets and bulletins pertaining to the economy and the resources of the state. At its discretion, the division may make charges for its bulletins to cover printing and mailing costs.

22.22 COUNCIL FOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT. To assist the division in carrying out its functions under this subchapter, there is established the council for economic development. The council shall work with the administrator in developing and improving division programs. The council shall be composed of such members as the governor determines. Members shall be appointed and serve at the pleasure of the governor and shall be reimbursed for their actual and necessary expenses from the appropriation under s. 20.545 (3) (a).

SECTION 14. Chapter 109 (except 109.05 (3) and 109.13) of the statutes is repealed.

SECTION 15. 109.05 (3) of the statutes is renumbered 22.13 (3).

SECTION 17. 109.13 of the statutes is renumbered 144.76.

SECTION 18. 144.023 (2) and (3) of the statutes are repealed.

SECTION 19. The appropriation made by s. 20.125 (1) (a) of the statutes, as affected by the laws of 1967, is increased by \$113,000 in 1967-68 and \$109,900 in 1968-69 for the purpose of providing funds for comprehensive state planning.

SECTION 20. In the sections listed in column A below, the cross references to the sections in column B are changed as shown in column C:

Α	В	С
Statute sections	Old cross references	New cross references
16.80 (3) (d)	22.03	22.162
20.703 (1) (g)	20.705 (1)	20.545 (1)
22.13 (3), as renumbered	20.705 (1) (i)	20.545 (1) (i)
22.16 (4) (h), as renumbered	20.270	20.545 (2)
22.16 (11) (f), as renumbered	20.270 (1) (a)	20.545 (2) (a)
22.161 (1), as renumbered	22.01 (3)	this chapter
22.161 (2) (f), as renumbered	22.01 (4) (o)	22.16 (4) (o)
22.161 (3), as renumbered	22.01 (8)	22.16 (8)
22.161 (3), as renumbered	22.01 (9)	22.16 (9)
22.161 (4), as renumbered	22.01 (11) to $(16) $ and $(19)$	22.16 (11) to (16) and (19)
22.163 (1), as renumbered	22.01	22.16
22.164 (1), as renumbered	22.01	22.16
66.36 (1)	109.05 (3)	22.13 (3)

SECTION 21. (1) Wherever "director" or "director of the planning function" and "department of resource development" appear in sections 66.013 to 66.021, 66.945, and chapter 236 of the statutes, substitute "head of the planning function" and "department of local affairs and development" respectively, except that where "director of the department of resource development" appears in section 66.945 (3) (a) 3 of the statutes, substitute "secretary of the department of local affairs and development.

(2) Wherever the words "civil defense" appear in sections 22.16 to 22.167, as renumbered, 70.11 (23) and 132.17 of the statutes, the words "civil defense and disaster control" are substituted.

(3) Wherever the words "state director of civil defense" or "state director" appear in section s. 22.16 to 22.167 of the statutes, as renumbered, the words "administrator of the division of civil defense and disaster control" and "administrator", respectively, are substituted.

SECTION 22. On the effective date of this act:

(1) All employes of the bureau of civil defense, the division of state economic development in the executive office of the governor and the recreation division in the department of resource development are transferred to the department of local affairs and development. Those employes of the state planning division and of the administrative sections in the department of resource development who are primarily engaged in the local and regional planning function, as determined by the department of administration are also transferred to the department of local affairs and development.

(2) Those employes of the state planning division and of the administrative sections of the department of resource development who are primarily engaged in the state planning function, as determined by the department of administration, are transferred to the department of administration, subject to the approval of the board on government operations.

SECTION 23. All contracts entered into by the administrative units transferred by this act shall remain in effect and any such contractual obligations shall be carried out by the department to which the unit is transferred. All approvals of federal and state aid project applications made by the administrative units transferred by this act shall also remain in effect.

Approved November 20, 1967.